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Movements of Nags Hostiles

585. SHRI N. R. LASKAR:
SHRI R. BARUA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a batch of armed Naga hostiles was seen recently along the Railway track in Assam border-in~ Nagaland;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that 300 hostiles entered North Cachar Hills District of Assam during December, 1968 and fled into Nagaland after two encounters with the Indian Security forces; and

(c) whether it is also a fact that the gang committed a number of dacoites and forcibly collected taxes from villagers in the North Cachar Hills ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA):
<a) Yes Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir. Details are being furnished in answer to another Unstarred Question No. 667 in Lok Sabha today.

(c) Information is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House.

Hllton Type Hotel At Bombay

586. SHRI N. R. LASKAR:
SHRI R. BARUA:
SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:
SHRI P. M. SA YEED:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have approved a proposal for setting up Hilton type hotel at Bombay;
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(b) if so, the total expenditure involved;

(c) the main features of the hotel; and

(d) whether it will be in the public or in private sector ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) On the application of MIS.
Shiv Sagar Estates Ltd., Bombay, Government have approved the terms of their collaboration with Hilton Hotels International, USA. The draft of the collaboration agreement between MIS. Shivsagar Estates and Hiltons is expected shortly for Government approval.

(b) the equity and preference share capital of the proposed company will be Rs. 200 lakhs.

(c) The proposed hotel in Bombay will be of the lUXUry type with 400 rooms.

(d) It will be entirely in the private sector.

Abolition of Privy Purses and PrIvileges of Fonner Rulers

587. SHRI N. R. LASKAR:
SHRI C. K. CHAKRAPANI:
SHRI R. BARUA:
SHRI P. GOPALAN:
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN:
SHRI UMANATH:
SHRI Y ASHPAL SINGH
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN:
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH

SHASTRI:
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
SHRI S. C. SAMANTA:
SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA:
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:
DR. RANEN SEN:
SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR:
SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI:
SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
SHRI VISHWA NATH PANDEY:
SHRI NATHU RAM AHIRWAR:

Will tbe Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any measures in reprd to the abolition of privy purses and privileaea of the former rulers;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, the reasons for the delay and by what time a final decision is likely to be taken;

(d) whether Goverment have consulted the former rulers in this respect; and

(e) if so, their reaction in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR Y OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to (e).
As has already been stated in this HOUle, the Government have taken a decision in principle to abolish privy purses and privileges of the Rulers of former Indian States. The measures necessary for its implementation are being worked out and it would be finalised as soon as possible. Government have also held some talks with the Rulers obout the manner of implementing the decision.
These talks have not concluded.

A.M. I.E. Qua118ed EoIIDeerinl DIploma
Holder

588. SHRI N. R. LASKAR :
SHRIONKAR LAL BERWA:
SHRI R. BARUA :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that EDKincering Diploma Holders employed in Government offices and public undertakings arc granted some increments or promotion on their passing the A. M. I. E. Eumination;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the rules under which such benefits are granted ; and

(c) if not, the reasons for not pntinl any benefit to such employees on the acquirinl hisher quallfk:ations ?

